
Journal of Jewish Studies Accessibility Conformance
Report

International Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4Rev)

Name of Product: Journal of Jewish Studies website

Report Date: 12 December 2022

Product Description: A website containing the archives of the journal from 
1948 onwards. There are also a number of pages of ancillary information 
with regards to the journal and the people who have worked on it

Contact Information: Journal of Jewish Studies, Oxford Centre for Hebrew 
and Jewish Studies, Clarendon Institute, Walton Street, Oxford, OX1 2HG, 
UK

Notes: 

Evaluation Methods Used: A variety of online tests as well as manual testing.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines
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This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes )

Level AA (Yes )
Level AAA (Yes )

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes )
Level AA (Yes )

Level AAA (Yes )
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018  (Yes )

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  AND 
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) ( Yes )

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects 
or meets with equivalent facilitation.

 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 
Level AAA.
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https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211


WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

 EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 
and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of 
Chapter 12 – Documentation

 Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 
Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete 
processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance 
Requirements.
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs


Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1   Non-text Content   (Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.1.1 (Web)
 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.1 (Web)
 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.2 (Web)
 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Non Applicable

Supports

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) 
(Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.3 (Web)
 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) 
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.1 (Web)
 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.2 (Web)
 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

Supports

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.3 (Web)
 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)

Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.1 (Web)
 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

Supports

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.2 (Web)
 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Non Applicable

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.1 (Web)
 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.2 (Web)
 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

2.1.4 Character   Key Shortcuts   (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.1.4 (Web)
 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.2.1 (Web)
 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.2.2 (Web)
 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)

Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.3.1 (Web)
 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.1 (Web)
 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 

apply
 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 

software
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 

docs
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.2 (Web)
 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not 

apply
 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

Supports

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.3 (Web)
 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.4 (Web)
 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.1 (Web)
 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not applySupports

Supports

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Supports
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.2 (Web)
 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not applySupports
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.3 (Web)
 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.5.4 (Web)
 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.1.1 (Web)
 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.1 (Web)
 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.2 (Web)

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.1 (Web)
 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.2 (Web)
 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.1 (Web)
 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.2 (Web)
 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Supports

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.4 (Web)
 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.2.5 (Web)
 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)

Supports

Page 17 of 32

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)Non Applicable

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.4 (Web)
 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.3.5 (Web)
 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not applySupports

Supports

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.3 (Web)

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.4 (Web)
 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.5 (Web)
 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)

Supports

Page 19 of 32

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.10 (Web)
 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

1.4.11 Non-text   Contrast   (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.11 (Web)
 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

Partially Supports There is some wrapping within the containers but 
functionality is not reduced.
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
 9.1.4.12 (Web)
 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.1.4.13 (Web)
 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.5 (Web)
 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 

apply
 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
software

 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 

docs
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.6 (Web)
 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.2.4.7 (Web)
 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.1.2 (Web)
 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 

apply
 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Partially Supports
Words other than English are frequently used e.g. 
Hebrew. This is the nature of this site and 
therefore to be expected.

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.3 (Web)
 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 

apply
 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 

software
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 

docs

Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.2.4 (Web)
 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not 

apply
 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web 

software
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web 

docs

Partially Supports
All links within the main text, except tabs which 
have their own visual consistency, are consistent. 
The menu items have their own consistency.

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.3 (Web)
 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

Supports

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.3.3.4 (Web)
 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508
 501 (Web)(Software)
 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
 602.3 (Support Docs)

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

 9.4.1.3 (Web)
 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)
 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
 12.2.4 (Support Docs)

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Partially Supports Focus needs to be on the element.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Does Not Support
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

1.3.6 Identify   Purpose   (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Partially supports
Normal text size has a ratio of 4.93:1 for the 
heading colours. Main text colour passes.

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Partially Supports
When text and line spacing are used together there
could be some decline in readability.

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support There is no breadcrumb or site map. The location 
in menu bars are both visual.

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Partially Supports
The search input box might be too small to meet 
this criteria.

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only) Supports
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support

This is a specialist website and therefore it is 
assumed that the users already have knowledge of 
the content or know how to acquire that 
knowledge.

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support

This is a specialist website and therefore it is 
assumed that the users already have knowledge of 
the content or know how to acquire that 
knowledge.

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support

This is a specialist website and therefore it is 
assumed that the users already have knowledge of 
the content or know how to acquire that 
knowledge.

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support

This is a specialist website and therefore it is 
assumed that the users already have knowledge of 
the content or know how to acquire that 
knowledge.

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Does Not Support This could potentially be useful.

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Supports
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Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision Supports
302.2 With Limited Vision Supports
302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports
302.4 Without Hearing Supports
302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports
302.6 Without Speech Supports
302.7 With Limited Manipulation Supports
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities Does Not Support

This is a specialist website and 
therefore it is assumed that the users 
already have knowledge of the content
or know how to acquire that 
knowledge.

Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

Chapter 5: Software
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed
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Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)
Notes:

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision Supports
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Supports
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour Supports
4.2.4 Usage without hearing Supports
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Supports
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability Supports
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength Supports
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Supports
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning Does Not Support
This is a specialist website and therefore it is 
assumed that the users already have knowledge of 
the content or know how to acquire that knowledge.

4.2.11 Privacy Supports

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed
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Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities 
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

Chapter 8: Hardware
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.  x   section  )
Notes:

Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

Chapter 11: Software
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed

Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access
Notes: Not applicable and therefore removed
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Legal Disclaimer (Oxford Centre for Hebrew and Jewish Studies)

This document is provided for information purposes only and the contents hereof are subject to change without notice. 
Oxford Centre for Hebrew and Jewish Studies does not warrant that this document is error free, nor does it provide any 
other warranties or conditions, whether expressed orally or implied in law, including implied warranties and conditions of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Oxford Centre for Hebrew and Jewish Studies specifically disclaims any
liability with respect to this document and no contractual obligations are formed either directly or indirectly by this 
document. Oxford Centre for Hebrew and Jewish Studies further makes no representation concerning the ability of 
Assistive Technologies or other products to interoperate with Oxford Centre for Hebrew and Jewish Studies products. This
document addresses the named product(s) or platforms only.
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